
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
June Gurry, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 

 
 

 
 

Monday, 9 May 2022 
 
 

Adjourned Annual Meeting of the Council 
 
Dear Member 
 
I am pleased to invite you to attend the Adjourned Annual Meeting of Torbay Council which will 
be held in The Forum, Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, 
Torquay, TQ2 5LZ on Tuesday, 17 May 2022 commencing at 5.30 pm 
 
The items to be discussed at this meeting are attached.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Anne-Marie Bond 
Chief Executive 
 
 
(All members are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and Standing Orders A5.) 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

 
 
 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

Adjourned Annual Meeting of the Council 
Agenda 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

3.   Appointment of Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator and 
Scrutiny Lead Members 

 

 To appoint the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator and the: 
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Lead for Children’s Services 

 Overview and Scrutiny Lead for Adults and Public Health 

 Overview and Scrutiny Lead for Place 

 Overview and Scrutiny Lead for Corporate and 
Community Services.  

  
(Note:  Cabinet members shall not be appointed as the Overview 
and Scrutiny Co-ordinator or Overview and Scrutiny Leads.) 
 

4.   Appointments to Council Committees and Working Parties and 
Appointment of Committee Chairmen/women and Vice-
Chairmen/women for 2022/2023 

(Pages 5 - 28) 

 To consider a report that seeks to appoint the Council’s committees, 
working parties, Chairmen/women and Vice-Chairmen/women for 
the 2022/2023 Municipal Year. 
 

   



(3) 

5.   Composition and Constitution of the Cabinet and Record of 
Delegations of Executive Functions 

(Pages 29 - 33) 

 To receive details from the Leader of the Council of the composition 
and constitution of the Cabinet for 2019/2020, together with the 
record of delegations of Executive functions (in accordance with 
Standing Order C2). 
 

6.   Scheme of Delegation for Council Functions  
 To agree the scheme of delegation for Council functions as set out 

in Part 3 of the Constitution in so far as they relate to Council 
functions. 
 
Torbay Council's Constitution 
 

7.   Members' questions (Pages 34 - 35) 
 To respond to the submitted questions asked under Standing Order 

A12. 
 

8.   Temporary Accommodation Sufficiency Strategy (Pages 36 - 58) 
 To consider the recommendations of the Cabinet on proposals to 

address the critical need for the provision of temporary 
accommodation for families in Torbay. 
 

9.   Joint Statement of Conduct by Elected Members (To Follow) 
 To consider a report that seeks the adoption a Joint Statement of 

Conduct for all elected Members. 
 

10.   Appointment of Independent Person (Pages 59 - 60) 
 To consider a report that seeks to appoint a new Independent 

Person. 
 

11.   Overview and Scrutiny Board Annual Report 2021/2022 (Pages 61 - 76) 
 To receive the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2021/2022. 

 
12.   Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) - 

Call-in and Urgency 
(Pages 77 - 78) 

 To note the schedule of Executive decisions to which the call-in 
procedure does not apply. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a 

Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors 
entering Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-
19 in Torbay.  This includes social distancing and other protective 
measures (e.g. wearing a face covering whilst moving around the 
building (unless exempt), the face covering can be removed once 
seated and using hand sanitiser).  Our public meetings will continue 
to operate with social distancing measures in place and as such 

 

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=458&info=1


(4) 

 there are limited numbers that can access our meeting rooms.  If 
you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 
If you wish to attend a public meeting, please contact us to confirm 
arrangements for your attendance. 
 

 

 Live Streaming  
 To encourage more people to engage in our public meetings the 

Council is trialling live streaming our Council meetings on our 
YouTube channel in addition to recording the meetings and 
publishing the recording on our website.  To watch the meeting live 
please visit https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil


Meeting:  Annual Council Date:  17 May 2022 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
Report Title:  Appointments to Council Committees and Working Parties and 
Appointment of Committee Chairmen/women and Vice-Chairmen/women for 
2022/2023 
 
Officer Contact Details:  June Gurry, Head of Governance Support, email 
june.gurry@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 In accordance with annual appointing and the start of the new Municipal Year, to 

appoint the Council’s committees, working parties, Chairmen/women and Vice-
Chairmen/women for the new municipal year.  In addition to ensure the committees 
and working parties have appropriate terms of reference and appointments to those 
bodies are made in accordance with the relevant statutory requirements.   

 
2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 
 
 
2.1 The proposals in this report help us to deliver the ambition set out in the One 

Torbay: Working for all Torbay Community and Corporate Plan 2019-2023, by 
ensuring the Council complies with relevant statutory and Constitutional 
requirements thereby supporting the Council to be a Council fit for the future. 

 
2.2 The Constitution requires Members at the Annual Meeting of the Council to 

determine which committees to establish for the forthcoming municipal year, their 
size and terms of reference and the allocation of seats in accordance with the rules 
of political balance. 

 
2.3 The Council will establish the Licensing Committee for this municipal year and is 

also requested to establish the Licensing Sub-Committee at this stage in order to 
make effective and efficient use of resources and to ensure that the Council can 
continue to discharge its Licensing function prior to a full meeting of the Licensing 
Committee. 

 

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision  

 
1) That the overall political balance of the committees as set out at Appendix 1 be 

approved; 
 
2) That, in accordance with the Local Protocol for Working Parties, the overall political 

balance of working parties as set out in Appendix 2 be approved; 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
3) That, subject to 1) and 2) above, the Terms of Reference and membership for the 

Council’s Committee’s and working parties be approved as set out in Appendix 3 
 
4) That, subject to 3) above being approved, nominations from Group Leaders be 

received to fill the seats on the committees; 
 
5) That, subject to 3) above, the Chairmen/women and Vice-Chairmen/women of 

those Committee’s be approved as set out in Appendix 4; 
 
6) That, a sub-committee of the Licensing Sub-Committee be established to comprise 

three Members of the Licensing Committee; 
 
7) That the terms of reference of the Licensing Sub-Committee be to consider and 

determine all matters in connection with licensing applications (including those set 
out in the Statement of Licensing Policy and Gambling Act Policy/Statement of 
Principles); 

 
8) That the Licensing Sub-Committee be exempted from the rules of committee 

proportionality as defined in the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and 
supporting regulations; and 

 
9) That the Head of Governance Support be authorised to empanel Members from the 

Licensing Committee to serve on the Licensing Sub-Committee as and when 
required. 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Political Balance of Committees 
Appendix 2:  Political Balance of Working Parties 
Appendix 3:  Committee Terms of Reference and Membership of Committees and 
Working Parties 
Appendix 4: Nominations for Chairmen/women and Vice-Chairmen/women 
 
Background Documents:  None  

Page 6



Supporting Information 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The political composition of the Council is 14 members of the Conservative Group, 

12 members of the Liberal Democrat Group and 10 members of the Independent 
Group.  The political balance is:  

 
Conservative Group 14 seats = 38.89% 
Liberal Democrat Group 12 seats = 33.33% 
Independent Group 10 seats = 27.78% 

 
1.2 The proportional distribution of seats on Committees between political groups is set 

out at Appendix 1. 
 
1.3 Whilst not a legislative requirement, the Council has included in its Constitution for 

Working Parties to also be politically balanced.  Proportional distribution of seats on 
Working Parties is set out at Appendix 2.  

 
1.4 In order to ensure the Council uses its resources in an effective and efficient 

manner, it is proposed that Council appoints the Licensing Sub-Committee avoiding 
the necessity for a full Licensing Committee that would be convened solely to make 
this decision. 

 
1.5 In accordance with, Committee and Sub-Committee Meetings Standing Order B1, 

the Council will also appoint the Chairmen/women and Vice-Chairmen/women for 
Committees, except for those Committees that meet on an ad hoc basis. 

 
1.6 Appendix 3 reflects the recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

remove “8. to consider all matters and issues arising from the Council’s power of 
scrutinising local health services in accordance with the Health and Social Care Act 
2001, the National Health Service Act 2006 and Health and Social Care Act 2012” 
from its Terms of Reference as this now forms part of the Terms of Reference for 
the new Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board. 

 
1.7 Appendix 3 sets out the terms of reference for Council Committees and Working 

Parties. 
 
2. How does this proposal support the ambitions, principles and delivery of the 

Corporate Plan? 
 
2.1 The calculation of political balance of committees is a statuto
[...]
ittee and 

the allocation of those seats to the political groups.  Applying the principles of the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the supporting Regulations, the 
option for distribution would be proportional as set out at Appendix 1. 

 
5.3 The allocation of seats includes a statutory bar on members of the Cabinet to be on 

the Overview and Scrutiny Board and a Council decision to excludes members of 
the Cabinet on the Audit Committee.   

 
5.4 Political balance requirements may be dis-applied under Section 17, Local 

Government and Housing Act 1989 and Regulation 20, Local Government 
(Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990.  This would allow the relevant 
seats to be allocated to another group.  Any decision to dis-apply would require a a 
resolution of the Council with no member voting against. 

 
5.5 In respect of Working Parties, the Council’s Constitution states that Working Parties 

considering non-executive functions will be appointed in accordance with the 
principles of political balance. 

 
6. What are the risks? 
 
6.1 The Constitution and legislation requires the Council to undertake the annual 

appointments of committees, working parties and chairmen/women and vice-
chairmen/women.  There are no risks unless members fail to determine the matter. 

 
  

Page 9



7. Public Services Value (Social Value) Act 2012 

 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8. Tackling Climate Change 

8.1 No impact. 

 
9. What consultation have you carried out? 
 
9.1  The Group Leaders have received the proposed allocations to Council committees 

and working parties, along with the appointments to Chairmen/women and Vice-
Chairmen/women and have been requested to provide nominations from their 
respective groups. 

Page 10



 
Political Balance of Committees 

 
 

Committee 
Conservative 

Group 

Liberal 
Democrat 

Group 

Independent 
Group 

Total 

Appeals Committee 
(School Transport) 
 

3 3 1 7 

Audit Committee  
(excluding Cabinet Members) 
[...]
 celebrated and where 

we play our part in addressing the climate change emergency 

2.1 The proposals in this report help us to deliver this ambition by ensuring we have access to 

the required range and types of appropriate quality accommodation to meet our statutory 

duties to homeless families. Having access to appropriate and adequate accommodation is 

essential in enabling citizens to thrive and turn the tide on poverty. 

2.2 The proposal will enable the Council to gain stability on both the sufficiency of family based 

temporary accommodation and security of the financial costs associated with this statutory 

function. 

2.3 The reasons for the decision are to ensure that we are able to secure properties and make 

them available for use within the shortest timeframe possible. This will address the current 

critical issues of both access and financial stability.  

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

1. That subject to final due diligence, the Divisional Director of Community and Customer 

Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Community 

Services be authorised to undertake the required actions to activate the Council’s 

Registered Provider status and apply for Investment Partner status with Homes 

England; 

2. Subject to Full Council approval of the Prudential Borrowing for the purchase and 

renovation of properties for temporary accommodation; 

Page 37



 

 

(i) that authority be delegated to the Divisional Director of Community & Customer 

Services in consultation with the Head of Finance, Cabinet Member for Economic 

Regeneration, Tourism & Housing and Cabinet Member for Community and 

Corporate Support, to award contracts to successful bidders on the Temporary 

Accommodation Development & Management Partner procurement; 

(ii) That authority be delegated to the Divisional Director of Community & Customer 

Services in consultation with the Head of Finance, Cabinet Member for Economic 

Regeneration, Tourism & Housing and Cabinet Member for Community and 

Corporate Support, to award contracts to successful bidders on the Temporary 

Accommodation Property Management Procurement; and  

That the Cabinet recommends to Council: 

3. That prudential borrowing of up to £10m to fund the purchase and renovation costs of 

properties for the provision of temporary accommodation, be approved and that 

approval for the purchase of individual properties be delegated to the Chief Finance 

Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1:  Background Information: process and Implications of Torbay Council Activating its 

Registered Provider Status 

 

Background Documents  

None 

   

Page 38



 

 

Supporting Information 

1. Introduction. 

1.1 We have a statutory duty to provide accommodation to homeless households, required until 

either the duty ends, or alternative accommodation is secured. Torbay has no current 

contracts for temporary accommodation, and we are reliant on a handful of providers, bed 

and breakfasts and other holiday-based accommodation. We have tried to address this 

through a robust procurement exercise that has been run from 17th January to 6th May 

2022, however the type and volume available has not been sufficient for our needs. 

1.2 The current housing crisis means that more people need temporary accommodation and 

are staying in it for longer. There has been a 150% increase in temporary accommodation 

need compared to April 2018. 

1.3 Not only have we experienced an increase in duration and demand for temporary 

accommodation services under our statutory duties but also we have seen an escalation in 

the costs associated with sourcing and supplying the accommodation required – which is 

often based in inadequate B&B and holiday type accommodation. The impact over the past 

few years of both the Covid pandemic and cost of living crisis has (which will continue for 

the foreseeable 
[...]
n as with audits is transparency and clear audit records. There are audit templates that 

can be used, and this is an element where the processes can be outsourced to the development 

partner, although oversight is again required.  

The Homes England audit will not be considering matters that the Council’s internal and external 

auditors would consider, such as contractor procurement. The HE audits will focus on evidencing 

scheme costs and delivery timelines accord with what has been submitted on the IMS system. 

The final piece of administration is that if the Council will need to provide a letter of good statement 

on an annual basis. 

    

 

Page 58



 
 
Meeting:  Council Date:  17 May 2022 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Report Title:  Appointment of Independent Persons to assist the Council Standards 

Committee 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Councillor Carter, Cabinet Member for Corporate and 

Customer Services; email: Christine.carter@torbay.gov.uk 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Amanda Barlow, Monitoring Officer, email: 
Amanda.barlow@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 

1. Purpose and Introduction 

 

1.1 To appoint a new Independent Person to assist in the consideration of complaints 

against Members under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members and to help 

promote and maintain the high standards of conduct by Members. 

 

2. Proposed Decision 

 

2.1 That the Council appoints Dr Kathleen Lund as its Independent Person for a 

period commencing on 17 May 2022 and expiring on 17 May 2026. 

 

2.2 That the Chief Executive, on behalf of the Council, write to Mr Peter Styler, 

thanking him for his time and guidance during his tenure as Independent 

Person. 

 

2.2 Reason for Decision 

 

 The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to promote and maintain the high 

standards of conduct by Members.  Part of the arrangements require each local 

authority to appoint at least one independent person whose views are to be sought 

and taken i
[...]
thank everyone who has played a part in contributing towards the work of the Council’s Overview and 

Scrutiny Boards and Panels.  Overview and Scrutiny, the Cabinet and our key partners in Health, the voluntary sector and the Police have 

continued to work together to try to make a positive difference for the people of Torbay. 

 

This report gives details of the work which has been undertaken by Overview and Scrutiny over the course of the 2021/2022 Municipal Year. 

 

Councillor Maggi Douglas-Dunbar 

Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator 

 

 

P
age 64



 

5 

1. Key information about Overview and 

Scrutiny 

The operation of overview and scrutiny 
 
Councillor Douglas-Dunbar has been the Overview and 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator since May 2021.  She is supported by 
Scrutiny Lead Members:   
 
 Councillor Bye – Children’s Services (and Vice-Chair of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Board); 
 Councillor Mandy Darling – Health and Adult Services; 
 Councillor Foster – Community and Corporate Services; 

and 
 Councillor Kennedy – Place. 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Board meets monthly with task and 
finish Panels created to consider topics in greater detail.  The 
Overview and Scrutiny Board comprised of Councillors Atiya-
Alla, Barrand, Brown, Bye, Mandy Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, 
Foster, Kennedy and Loxton. 
 
The Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Board (a Sub-Committee of the main Board) was established 
in January 2021 to provide greater focus on issues in relation 
to Children and Young People and normally meets bi-monthly.  
This Board was Chaired by Councillor Bye and comprised of 
Councillors Barnby, Mandy Darling, Douglas-Dunbar and Mills 
(Vice-Chairwoman). 
 

Residents and stakeholders can get involved by: 
 
 Attending public meetings; 
 Giving evidence to one of the Panels or Boards; and  
 Sending in comments about a review. 

Scrutiny’s Role 
 
To make recommendations to the Cabinet, Council or key 
partners in accordance with fo
[...]
iny review.  

P
age 75

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk


 

16 

 

P
age 76



 
Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) – Call-in and Urgency 

Council Meeting, 17 May 2022 
 

 

In accordance with Standing Order D11, the call-in procedure does not apply where the executive decision being taken is urgent.  A 
decision will be urgent if any delay likely to be caused by the call-in process would prejudice the Council’s or the publics’ interests. 
 
Before deciding whether a decision is urgent the decision making person or body must consult the Overview and Scrutiny Co-
ordinator, or in his absence either: 
 

(a) (if the decision is a Key Decision and Standing Order E14 (General Exception) applies) each member of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board shall be consulted; or 

 
(b) (in all other cases) the Civic Mayor, or (if there is no Civic Mayor appointed) the Deputy Civic Mayor, shall be 

consulted. 
 

 

Decisions taken as a matter of urgency shall be reported to the next available meeting of the Council, together with the reasons for 
urgency and a summary of the consultation undertaken.   
 
 
The table below sets out this information: 
 

Matter for decision Decision-taker Reasons for urgency Consultation 
 

County Deal 
Advisory Board 

The Cabinet The Cabinet took a decision, at its meeting held on 22 March 2022, 
to appoint a County Deal Advisory Board (a working party of 
members who can be updated on and provide feedback on the 
ongoing discussions and negotiations towards a Devon, Plymouth 
and Torbay County Deal).  
 
The decision taken by the Cabinet needed to be implemented 
immediately as any delay likely to be caused by the call-in process 
would prejudice the publics and Council’s interests. 
 

The Overview and 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator was 
consulted on 9 March 
2022. 

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 12



Matter for decision Decision-taker Reasons for urgency Consultation 
 

Written Statement of 
Action following the 
SEND inspection 

The Cabinet The Cabinet took a decision, at its meeting on 12 April 2022, to 
approve the Written Statement of Action following the SEND 
inspection.  The Written Statement of Action needed to be submitted 
for approval by the Department of Education before 14 April 2022. 
 
The decision taken by the Cabinet needed to be implemented 
immediately as any delay likely to be caused by the call-in process 
would prejudice the publics and Council’s interests. 
 

The Overview and 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator was 
consulted on 4 April 2022. 

Contract for Live 
Streaming and 
Hybrid Meetings 

The Cabinet The Cabinet took a decision, at its meeting on 19 April 2022, to 
award a Contract for Live Streaming and Hybrid Meetings in order for 
our Council, Cabinet and Planning Committee meetings to be live 
streamed/hybrid from May on a trial basis. 
 
The decision taken by the Cabinet needed to be implemented 
immediately as any delay likely to be caused by the call-in process 
would prejudice the publics and Council’s interests. 

The Overview and 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator was 
consulted on 1 April 2022. 

 

P
age 78


	Agenda
	4 Appointments to Council Committees and Working Parties and Appointment of Committee Chairmen/women and Vice-Chairmen/women for 2022/2023
	Appointment to Committee, Chair and Vice-Chair App 1
	Appointment to Committee, Chair and Vice-Chair App 2
	Appointment to Committee, Chair and Vice-Chair App 3
	Appointment to Committee, Chair and Vice-Chair App 4

	5 Composition and Constitution of the Cabinet and Record of Delegations of Executive Functions
	7 Members' questions
	8 Temporary Accommodation Sufficiency Strategy
	RP IP Status Background Information

	10 Appointment of Independent Person
	11 Overview and Scrutiny Board Annual Report 2021/2022
	12 Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) - Call-in and Urgency



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Adjourned Annual Meeting of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
17 May 2022 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Mandy Darling) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Brown) 
 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Barnby, Brooks, Bye, Carter, Cowell, Steve Darling, 
Douglas-Dunbar, Dudley, Ellery, Foster, Hill, Howgate, Johns, Kavanagh, Kennedy, Law, 

Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Long, Loxton, Mills, Morey, O'Dwyer, David Thomas and 
John Thomas 

 
 

 
9 Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dart, Manning, Pentney, 
Stockman, Sykes and Jacqueline Thomas. 
 

10 Appointment of Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator and Scrutiny Lead 
Members  
 
The Council was requested to consider the appointment of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator and the appointment of Scrutiny Lead Members for 2022/2023. 
 
Councillor Loxton proposed and Councillor Steve Darling seconded a motion which 
was agreed (unanimously) as set out below: 
 

1. that Councillor Douglas-Dunbar be appointed as the Overview and 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator for the 2022/2023 Municipal Year; and 

 
2. that the following Councillors be appointed as the Overview and 

Scrutiny Leads for the 2022/2023 Municipal Year: 

 Councillor Bye – Scrutiny Lead for Children; 

 Councillor Johns – Scrutiny Lead for Health and Adult 
Services; 

 Councillor Barrand – Scrutiny Lead for Community and 
Corporate Services;  and 

 Councillor Kennedy – Scrutiny Lead for Place. 

 



Adjourned Annual Council Tuesday, 17 May 2022 
 

 

11 Appointments to Council Committees and Working Parties and Appointment of 
Committee Chairmen/women and Vice-Chairmen/women for 2022/2023  
 
The Council considered the submitted report on the appointment of committees and 
working parties and Chairman/women and Vice-Chairman/women in light of the 
political balance of the Council. 
 
Councillor Steve Darling proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion, which 
was agreed (unanimously), as set out below: 
 

1. that the overall political balance of the committees as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved; 

 
2. that, in accordance with the Local Protocol for Working Parties, 

the overall political balance of working parties as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the submitted report, be approved; 

 
3. that, subject to 1 and 2 above, the Terms of Reference and 

membership for the Council’s Committee’s and working parties be 
approved as set out in Appendix 3 to the submitted report; 

 
4. that, subject to 3 above being approved, nominations from Group 

Leaders be received to fill the seats on the committees (as 
circulated on 17 May 2022); 

 
5. that, subject to 3 above, the Chairmen/women and Vice-

Chairmen/women of those Committee’s be approved as set out in 
Appendix 4 to the submitted report (as circulated on 17 May 2022); 

 
6. that, a sub-committee of the Licensing Sub-Committee be 

established to comprise three Members of the Licensing 
Committee; 

 
7. that the terms of reference of the Licensing Sub-Committee be to 

consider and determine all matters in connection with licensing 
applications (including those set out in the Statement of Licensing 
Policy and Gambling Act Policy/Statement of Principles); 

 
8. that the Licensing Sub-Committee be exempted from the rules of 

committee proportionality as defined in the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 and supporting regulations; and 

 
9. that the Head of Governance Support be authorised to empanel 

Members from the Licensing Committee to serve on the Licensing 
Sub-Committee as and when required. 

 



Adjourned Annual Council Tuesday, 17 May 2022 
 

 

12 Composition and Constitution of the Cabinet and Record of Delegations of 
Executive Functions  
 
Members noted the submitted report on the above, which provided details of the 
portfolios of the Cabinet Members. 
 

13 Scheme of Delegation for Council Functions  
 
Councillor Carter proposed and Councillor Loxton seconded a motion, which was 
agreed by the Council (unanimously) as set out below: 
 

that the Scheme of Delegation for Council Functions and the Schedule 
of Responsibility for Local Choice Functions as set out in the web link 
contained on agenda be approved. 

 
14 Members' questions  

 
Members received a paper detailing questions, notice of which had been given in 
accordance with Standing Order A13. The paper also contained the answers to the 
questions which had been prepared by Councillors Carter, Long and Morey,  and 
was circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Supplementary questions were put and answered by Councillors Long and Morey, 
arising from their responses to the questions in respect of questions 2, 3, 4 and 6. 
 

15 Temporary Accommodation Sufficiency Strategy  
 
The Council considered the recommendations of the Cabinet for funding temporary 
accommodation, following the Cabinet’s decision on 10 May 2022 to purchase and 
renovate properties to address the shortage of temporary accommodation for 
homeless families. 
 
Councillor Long proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion as set out 
below: 
 

that prudential borrowing of up to £10 million or use of appropriate Capital 
Receipts to fund the purchase and renovation costs of properties for the 
provision of temporary accommodation, be approved and that approval for the 
purchase of individual properties be delegated to the Director of Finance in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance. 

 
During the debate Councillor O’Dwyer proposed and Councillor Chris Lewis 
seconded an amendment to the motion as follows: 

 
1. that prudential borrowing of up to £3 million or use of appropriate 

Capital Receipts to fund the purchase and renovation costs of 
properties for the provision of temporary accommodation, be approved 
and that approval for the purchase of individual properties be delegated 



Adjourned Annual Council Tuesday, 17 May 2022 
 

 

to the Director of Finance in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance;  and 

 
2. that following the initial purchases, a business case be presented for 

further borrowing for the purchase and renovation of properties. 
 
The amendment was put to the vote and declared lost. 
 
Councillor Long’s and Councillor Cowell’s original motion was then considered by the 
Council which was agreed (unanimously), as set out below: 
 

that prudential borrowing of up to £10 million or use of appropriate 
Capital Receipts to fund the purchase and renovation costs of 
properties for the provision of temporary accommodation, be approved 
and that approval for the purchase of individual properties be delegated 
to the Director of Finance in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance. 

 
16 Joint Statement of Conduct by Elected Members  

 
Members considered adopting the Joint Statement of Conduct by Elected Members 
(as set out in the submitted report) to sit alongside and support the Members’ Code 
of Conduct and Local Protocols.  The Joint Statement sought to ensure that, as 
Community Leaders, Members through their own actions demonstrated civil and 
respectful behaviour through robust but civil debate.   
 
Councillor Steve Darling proposed and Councillor David Thomas seconded a motion, 
which was agreed by the Council (unanimously) as set out below: 
 

1. that the Joint Statement of Conduct for Elected Members be 

adopted; and 

2. that the Monitoring Officer be requested to include the Joint 
Statement of Conduct for all Elected Members in the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
After the vote and at the request of the Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay, Group 
Leaders signed the Joint Statement on behalf of all Members. 
 

17 Appointment of Independent Person  
 
The Council considered the submitted report setting out the proposed appointment a 
new independent person to assist in the consideration of complaints against 
Members under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members.  It was noted the 
independent person would also assist the Council in promoting and maintaining the 
high standards of conduct by Members. 
 



Adjourned Annual Council Tuesday, 17 May 2022 
 

 

Councillor Carter proposed and Councillor Mills seconded a motion, which was 
agreed by the Council (unanimously) as set out below: 
 

1. that the Council appoints Dr Kathleen Lund as its Independent 
Person for a period commencing on 17 May 2022 and expiring on 
17 May 2026;  and 

 
2. that the Chief Executive, on behalf of the Council, write to Mr 

Peter Styler, thanking him for his time and guidance during his 
tenure as Independent Person. 

 
18 Overview and Scrutiny Board Annual Report 2021/2022  

 
The Council received and noted the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 
2021/2022, as presented by the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator. 
 

19 Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) - Call-in and 
Urgency  
 
Members noted the submitted report setting out the executive decisions taken 
(County Deal Advisory Board;  Written Statement of Action following the SEND 
Inspection;  and Contract for Live Streaming and Hybrid Meetings) to which the call-
in procedure did not apply.   
 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 


